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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 202.011,
is amended to read:

202.011 Municipal. Subdivision 1. Time held. As
hereinafter provided, a primary municipal election for the
purpose of nominating municipal elective officers may be held
in any city of the first class on the second or third Tuesday
in March. of any year in which a general municipal election
is to be held for the purpose of electing municipal officers.

Subd. 2. Date. Not less than 60 days after April 25,
1955, the governing body of any city of the first class may,
by a majority vote of all the members of such body, adopt a
resolution fixing and establishing the second or third Tuesday
in March for the holding of such primary municipal election
in any year in which a general municipal election is to be held
in such city. If and when the governing body of any such eity
adopts a resolution fixing and establishing the time of the
holding of a primary municipal election, as provided for in
this section, the city clerk or other officer of such city charged
with the duty of keeping the minutes and records of the gov-
erning body of such city, -shall forthwith file a duly certified
copy of such resolution with the secretary of state, and an-
other duly certified copy of such resolution with the register
of deeds of the county in which such city is located; and
thereupon, the time fixed and established by such resolution
for the holding of such primary municipal election shall be-
come fixed, and no power shall thereafier exist in the govern-
ing body of any such city to change the time of the holding
of such primary municipal election unless the authority to
malke such change is thereafter conferred upon such govern-
ing body by an act of the legislature, or by an amendment to
the charter of such city duly ratified and accepted by the
qualified electors of such city, in accordance with the. consti-
tution of the state of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, and
all applicable acts thereunto enabling.

Approved April 22, 1956.

CHAPTER 734--H. F. No. 1796
. [Not Coded]
An act relating to the salary and clerk hire of the clerk

of the district court in certain counties; amending Laws 1949,
Chapter 620, Section 1, as amended.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 620, Section 1, as amend-
ed by Laws 1951, Chapter 325, Section 1, as amended by Laws
1953, Chapter 402, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1.  Winona county; distriet court clerk, salary
and clerk hire. In any county now or hereafter containing
not less than 19 or more than 21 organized townships and hav-
ing not less than 37,000 nor more than 41,000 inhabitants ac-
cording to the 1950 Federal census, and having property of a
taxable value for the year 1950 exclugive of money and credits
of not less than $20,000,000 and not more than $23,000,000, the
annual salary of the clerk of the district court shall be $3600.00,
plus the fees accruing to and collected through the office of the
clerk, The amount of clerk hire in such office shall be $6900
annually, and such additional sums as may be allowed by
order of the district court.

"Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 735—H. F. No., 1813
[Not Coded]

An act relating to rest homes and nursing homes in any
city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of
more than 500,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, rest homes and nursing homes
may be zoned. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter
711 of the Laws of 1951, as amended by Chapter 466 of the
Laws of 1953, or any other statute, the location of rest homes
and nursing homes in any city of the first class now or here-
after having a population of more than 500,000 shall be sub-
‘ject to the provisions of the zoning ordinances of the municipal-
ity in which they are located.

Approved. April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 736—H. F.-No. 1832
[Not Coded]

An act relating to and providing for the levy of school
taxes by the governing body. of_school districts in any city of



